Market risks

In view of the challenging capital market environment, the preservation of the value of our investments
and the stability of our rate of return are of great importance. HGS therefore bases its portfolio on the
principles of a balanced risk/return ratio and broad diversification. Based on a low-risk investment mix,
the investments reflect both currencies and maturities of our liabilities. Market risks include equity, inter-
est rate, currency, real estate, spread and credit risks. We minimise interest rate and currency risks by
matching payments from securities as closely as possible with forecast future payment obligations from
our insurance contracts.

In order to ensure that our investments retain their value, we continuously monitor compliance with a
comprehensive early warning system. This system defines clear limits and thresholds as well as esca-
lation paths for the market value fluctuations and realisation results from investments accumulated since
the beginning of the year. They are clearly described in line with our risk appetite.

Stress tests were conducted for our capital investments.

Stress test  Change of AuM in EUR mil-
lion Change in %

-100 bp 13.99  1.8

-50 bp 6.91 0.9

+50 bp -6.74 -0.9

+100 bp -13.33 -1.7

+200 bp -26.04 -3.4

The change in the fair values of the capital investments as revealed by the various stress tests is within
the scope of HGS's risk appetite.

In addition to the various stress tests, which estimate the loss potential under extreme market conditions,
sensitivity and duration analyses and our Asset Liability Management are further material risk manage-
ment measures. Duration bands have also been installed within which the portfolio is being positioned
in line with market expectations. The portfolio of fixed-income securities is exposed to the interest rate
change risk. Falling market yields lead to increases in the market value and rising market yields to